(To be substituted with earlier order of even date)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
REGD POST/

Sh. Dev Raj Saini, S/O Sh. Rakhha Ram,

H.No. 41,Gali No. 03, Shankar Nagar,

Hoshiarpur.
 





--------Complainant. 







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Sr. XEN (Operation),

Aggar Nagar, PSEB, Ludhiana.



--------Respondent. 






CC- 799 /2010
Present:
Shri Dev Raj, complainant in person.

Shri M.P.Singh, APIO-cum-Sr. XEN (Operation) Agar Nagar, PSEB, Ludhiana.



Shri Harish Kumar, Divisional Supdt. PSEB, Ludhiana.

ORDER:


Shri M.P.Singh, APIO has pointed out two mistakes in the order of the Commission dated 13.7.10. He states that in para 2, the name of Sr. XEN, PSEB Agar Nagar may be read as S.S.Sidhu, in place of G,.S. Sandhu, as mentioned in line No. 1 and 3 of para 2. He also states that  in para 3, line 2, letter No. 17839 is dated 23.12.05 and not 23.10.05 as mentioned in the order. The said order dated 13.7.2010 is amended accordingly and may be read as such in terms of present order.

2.
Shri Dev Raj Saini  had many complaints and apprehensions regarding contradictory statements in the record supplied, which have been mentioned in the previous order dated 13.7.10. For this reason, the APIO had been asked to produce the original file from which the letter dated 17839 dated 23.12.05 had been issued and also where on-the-spot inquiry had been conducted through the SDO by the then XEN. Today, the APIO has produced closed file LC Agar Nagar of 2006 titled Dy. C.E. Operation West Circle, Ludhiana, Complaint Section, Agar Nagar Division- file relating to the complaints in respect of Agar Nagar Division (as translated) with certificate given by the SE Operation that the file bearing pages 1-64 is complete and no page is missing, vide his certificate dated 20.9.2010. This is the file from which the concerned letter has been issued.    He 
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has also brought the original file of the Sr. XEN, Agar Nagar Division titled Complaints Unit I Vol. III, from 31.8.05 to 3.1.07. This file contains the complaints of the applicant along with on-the-spot inquiry carried out by the AEE and report submitted vide his No. 771 dated 15.10.05. The APIO has no objection if these files are inspected by Sh. Dev Raj. After inspection, Sh. Dev Raj is directed to give a list of documents of which he requires attested Photostat copies, which should be provided to him with in a week thereafter, against due receipt with covering letter containing index of documents, duly page marked and attested. The receipt of Sh. Dev Raj should be taken on the covering page, which should be placed on the record of Commission. If it is not possible, it should be sent to him through registered post. The hearing was adjourned for some time to enable Sh. Dev Raj Saini to make the inspection.

When the hearing was recommenced, Sh. Dev Raj stated that he has inspected the two files. After examining the files, he was very agitated. He is notable to appreciate that papers which are not on record, cannot be supplied. Only a certificate can be given that these papers are not in the custody of the PIO. Sh. Dev Raj has given no list of papers which he requires but continued to state that there  should exist a registry on the record, which has not been found on the inspection. Shri M.P.Singh, APIO-cum-XEN has stated on oath during the hearing that no such paper is held in his custody. Shri Dev Raj had made a statement in the Commission that he does not require any paper from the two files, which he has duly inspected, since the papers which he needs are not available on these files.
In the circumstances, the case is hereby  disposed of .
 







Sd/-

 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH.




  REGD POST 

Sh. Mangal Singh,

# 41, SJS Avenue, Ajnala Road,,

Gumtala, Amritsar.






--------Appellant    







Vs. 

PIO, O/O SDE, Water Supply and Sanitation,

Div. No. 3, Amritsar.





____   Respondent  






AC No--383-2010
  Present:
None for the complainant.

Sh.Kultar Singh, APIO- SDO, Water Supply & Sanitation, Divn. No. 3, Amritsar. 
ORDER:


In the present case, APIO has appeared and stated that his office  is not in receipt of any RTI application dated 14.01.2010, nor has any fee been paid for this RTI application. 


He also stated  that he has not received any notice from the Commission or a copy of the complaint made by Shri Mangal Singh, in the Commission, he stated that he has not received notice from the Commission, dated  18.5.2010 with copy of complaint of 21 pages enclosed,  stated to be sent by Registered Post. Further, he stated that he has only received orders of the Commission dated 15.6.2010, with notice dated 13.7.2010. However, the copy meant for the PIO was also wrongly sent to Shri Mangal Singh, Complainant, who sent it to him through post. 
The APIO can inspect the entire file of the Commission. He may also take Photostat copies of the entire file, if required. He may check up his record to see whether any such RTI application has been received. If it was received, then the reply should be sent under due receipt and copy of the same be sent to the Commission immediately for its record and if not received at all, also report should be made to the Commission. It may be possible that the receipts etc. are in respect of  the ordinary representation made by Shri Mangal Singh to the Executive Authority for which he has made a complaint under the RTI. Shri Mangal Singh has sent many letters 
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stating that he is not in  a position to attend the Commission’s hearing on 16,10.10 and 13.7.10 as he is busy  with the problem of  his handicap( 100%) grand son at Vishakhapatnam. He had asked for a date before 16.8.10 which could not be given due to administrative reasons. Today also he is  not present. After the SDO has checked up the full details of the RTI application and sent him information, if necessary, Shri Mangal Singh may point out the deficiencies, if any, to the PIO with copy to the 
Commission.



In view of the problems expressed by him, the case is adjourned to 09.11.2010.
                                                                                    Sd/-

 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

(TO BE SUBSTITUTED WITH EARLIER ORDERS OF EVEN DATE)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 





  REGD POST/

Sh. Gurpreet Singh S/O Sh. Joginder Singh,

V&PO: Rampura Narayaanpura,

Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Ferozepur.



--------Complainant.







Vs. 

PIO, O/o S.E., PSEB, Muktsar.



           --------Respondent. 






CC-  /2010
Present:
Shri Gupreet Singh, Complainant


None for the PIO.

ORDER:



With reference to RTI application 21.12.2009 Shri Gurpreet Singh, complainant acknowledges that he has received information in all of the points except 4 & 5. However, he states that reply in item No. 2 & 3 have been received only vide letter dated 223.6.2010 i.e. with great delay and in respect of item No. 2 & 3 the Photo copies are not attested. Gurpreet Singh states that various previous references mentioned by the PIO have been received by him for the first time with covering letter dated 23.6.2010, nor has the PIO given any proof of any registry or receipt from the applicant.

2.

On the last date of hearing i.e. 13.7.2010, the undersigned had passed detailed orders in which it had been stated that the concerned files should be segregated and the applicant be invited to inspect on a specific date and place. Thereafter, he may give the details of any documents required by him. Shri Gurpreet Singh had been asked to appear before the Commission, so that date of inspection could be fixed. Accordingly, he has appeared in the Commission today. However, today, I have gone through all the papers of record once again and find that Item No. 4 & 5 are most unreasonable in their reach and scope. the translation of para No. 4 & 5 which is as under:
Para  4.


“ Jr.Engineer, Sub Divn. Abohar in his memo No. 3385 dated: 9.12.2009 at page No. 2 has stated that the ( Electrical) lines 
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drawn by the JE, Banbari Lal in financial year 2007-08, 2008-09, and 2009-10 are thousands in number. Therefore, it is requested that the details of lines drawn by Shri Banbari Lal S/O Amar Dev, in his area of jurisdiction and in the financial year 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 may be disclosed i.e. correct numbers, including sketches, estimates, expenditure (attested copies), copies of approvals from the higher authorities, IOs, SCO and details of material used including stock register  and attested copies thereof .
5  

Tenders allotted to Contractors, Work orders and after work was completed and instructions/conditions covering completion of work for the year 2007-08, 2008-09, 2009-10 for PSEB Sub Divn,2, Abohar be provided duly attested.”
3.

I have given deep consideration to  the matter. In first place, large number of cases are coming to light, where an applicant has personal grievance  with the concerned official in his official capacity.(In the present matter, the applicant nursed a grievance that he has been inordinately charged against the rules etc. for some service in the said JE’s Office). In various RTI applications the applicants have resorted to troubling the  official  against whom they nurse personal grudge, by asking for copies of record of the work conducted by him for the previous  ten years( in this case only for 3 years) by way of putting of additional unpleasant pressure on the concerned official and his superiors. In addition, this method has the advantage of getting the information free of cost. Since the volume of information is very large, it is not possible to provide the same in 30 days. thus making the applicant eligible for supply of free information ,whatever the quantity ,in terms of section 7 sub section (6). In the present case, the cost  is stated to be more than Rs.70,000/-  for getting the information asked for by the applicant in Items No. 4 & 5 alone. 

4.

After considering the entire record and listening  the applicant,    the Commission is of the view that the requests contained in Item No.4 &  contained in Item No.4 & 5 are not specific as per the requirements in terms


CC-733 /2010                                                                  -3

of Section 6, Sub Section (1) of the Act.  In fact such a large amount of information has been asked for  which may perhaps be used for conducting  “ Roving & Fishing” inquiry at leisure, to keep the employee in constant  tension ,or perhaps is proposed not to be used at all  or could even  be sold in Raddi.


5.

At the same time, genuine RTI information seekers who are standing in line for their requests to be processed may find that the routes are clogged and they are not able to get their information in time due to such over loaded RTI requests. 




In view of the above, it is ordered as follows:

i) The papers given to Shri Gurpreet Singh may be sent to him in attested form with a covering letter containing an index of the documents being sent, duly page marked and attested. If possible, the receipt of the applicant should be taken on this covering letter and placed on the record of the Commission. If not , proof of registry and full set of information being sent be placed on the record, particularly in respect of Items No. 2 & 3 which have specifically been pointed out by the applicant.
ii) The Commission is conscious of the fact that in the Act no  reasons need to be given for the asking of any information, neither is there any upper limit on the volume of the information which can be asked for. On the other hand there is  “ Sword of Damocles” hanging on the head of the PIO, who is expected to perform his duties and supply full information within 30 days of the application, under the risk of penalty /disciplinary action. Then, concomitantly,  it is equally the 
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responsibility of the Citizen / Information seeker also to ask for only  so much information as can humanly be collected and given within 30 days. It is seen that some 
of the applicants are more keen and seeking their “pound of flesh” and punishing the PIO than  getting the information.

(iii)
Shri Gupreet Singh should give a fresh RTI  application  with the details of the specific files/cases to the PIO that he requires  with  fresh fees.
(iv)
 In the present case after compliance has been made on item No. 1, i.e supply of attested copies under due receipt , the case shall be considered disposed of. .  


The case is hereby adjourned to 5.10.2010.









Sd/-
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



22.9.2010 State Information Commissioner

  

After the hearing had been conducted and orders passed and the complainant had left, the APIO-cum-Xen Shri Gurbax Singh appeared. They stated that they had already informed the Office of the Commission by telephone at 10.37 a.m (confirmed) that they were on their way from Abohar, but had got stuck on the way due to incessant rain and fallen trees etc. Due to oversight the undersigned was not informed of the fact by the office. However, orders passed during the hearing which had already been conducted were read out to them by the Reader and  will be sent to them in due course.  










Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



22.9.2011 State Information Commissioner

ORDER
On going through the order in CC 733/2010 passed on 22.9.2010, it was noticed by the undersigned that Shri Gurbax Singh, Xen-cum-APIO has been wrongly shown as present. He was not present during the hearing at all, but had arrived after the hearing had already been conducted ex-parte and orders passed and after the complainant had left. This has also been  quite clearly stated in the  last paragraph of the order, dated 22.9.2010, which had been sent to the complainant as well as to the Xen/APIO. 
2.
Shri Gurbax Singh, Xen/APIO has once again inadvertently been shown as present  when the applicants were being heard and it has also been depicted that the PIO was also heard, whereas  the order was passed ex-parte.
3.
 In addition, point no. (ii) of the directions of the Commission is contrary to directions contained in item No. (iv). The directions in  No. (ii) had been deleted, which is borne out by the directions of unsubstituted order given in (iv) and (v). 

4.
 Therefore, the necessary deletions, as explained above are carried out suo moto.
1.  In the headnote denoting presence before the Commission, the, the following words are hereby deleted.

“Sh. Gurbax Singh, XEN-cum-APIO.”

2.  On page 2, in  unnumbered para no. 4 in the lines, 

“after considering the entire record and  listening to both the appliciants and the PIO” delete the words “both” and well as “and the PIO”.

3.  On page 3 of the operative orders item No. (ii) is deleted as a result item No. (iii), Iv) and (v) are hereby renumbered (ii), (iii) and (iv) respectively.

4.  The words “ Adjourned to 5.10.2010” be placed below the last para of the order.

                                               -2-

5.
Certain spelling mistakes which remained uncorrected should be corrected.

6.
The substituted orders should now be sent after my approval with a covering letter.

7.
Orders  should be placed on the web in lieu of the previous order.

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



State Information Commissioner

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Harvinder Singh 

H.No. 306 Housing Board Colony,

Nabha Gate, Sangrur  
 



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/o Executive Engineer, 

PWD, B&R,  Provincial  Div. Block-2,

Room No, 201, Sangrur.  


.  
 





 --------Respondent. 






AC-166/2010 
Present:
None for the complainant.

Shri P.K Garg, SDE for the PIO/XEN ,PWD B&R, Sangrur (without authority letter).

ORDER:



This case has been considered and detailed orders passed after hearing conducted on 6.4.2010 and 13.7.2010 and was adjourned both times with detailed orders for compliance by the PIO. Vide Fax Message received on 22.8.2010 Shri Harvinder Singh sent a fresh request stating that vouchers which have been supplied were in English and should be supplied in Punjabi. In addition, he also asked for the figures to be compiled into columns giving expenses incurred at each of the quarters in the Housing Board.  This constitutes a new request and should have been dealt with fresh fees  and as a new RTI application. Also there is no provision for translation of documents. The documents are to be authenticated as they are. 
The Commission expresses its appreciation that  the PIO has gone out of the way to give information to Shri Harvinder Singh as per his demand which was beyond the requirements of the RTI Act. 

The APIO is taken at his word that the information has been supplied to him. The APIO has also stated that Shri Harvinder Singh has acknowledged the same through a fax sent to State Information Commission (not on record). In any case Shri Harvinder Singh had due and adequate notice to 
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attend the hearing today, but he has chosen not to appear. It is clear that he has nothing more to submit in the case. 
The case is hereby disposed of.
                                                                                   Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

(sood)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH.




  REGD POST

Sh. Jalour Singh,

# 7-D, Mail Singh Niwas,

Dashmesh Nagar, Amritsar Road, Moga.


--------Complainant.







Vs. 

PIO, O/o  SE, Ferozepur Canal  Circle,

Ferozepur.







--------Respondent. 






CC- 707/2010

Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the PIO.
ORDER:

During the hearing dated 21.9.2010 in another case involving the same complainant and same PIO, in which the case was listed for  the next day i.e. for 22.9.2010, the PIO had been excused from appearance.



In compliance with order dated 6.7.10 Shri Jeet Singh, Deputy Collector-cum-APIO on behalf of respondent presented a letter dated 20.9.2010 in the previous days’ hearing,  enclosing an acknowledgement from Shri Jalour Singh, Complainant dated 10.9.2010, that he has inspected the full record to his satisfaction in the office of the Executive Engineer, Eastern Division, Canal Colony, Ferozepur on 10.9.2010. In the said letter he has requested that the case in the Commission be disposed of.



Accordingly, the case is hereby disposed of with today’s orders read with orders dated 6.7.2010.

Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Saroop Singh

S/o Harbans Singh

Village  Mallha,

P/O       Kang,

Distt.   Tarn Taran.
                            

   

--------Complainant   







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Deputy Chief Engg. O&M, 

Circle MHP, PSEB, Talwara through Chairman, 

PSEB, Patiala      



  

____   Respondent 






CC-208-2010   

Present:
None for the Complainant.



Sh. Ashok Goyal, Dy, CE/O&M 

Circle PSEB, Talwara
ORDER:

The Dy.Chief Engineer, O&M Circle, PSEB, Talwara to whom this case was transferred and which is the concerned office to which the RTI application relates, is present before the Commission today. He is also the PIO of Mukerian Hydel Project, PSEB, Talwara, now Power Com. He has submitted his explanation called for under section 20 Sub-section (i) of the Act vide his letter dated 01.09.2010 with annexures. He has also submitted a copy of the letter already sent by him to Shri Saroop Singh( UPC) dated 31.08.2010. The gist of the explanation is that as per RTI application, no period has been mentioned for which the information was required and he has therefore given the information with respect to present position. After the last hearing where Shri Saroop Singh presented some documents,
 that he needed information from the inception of the Talwara Project( which he has not mentioned at all in his RTI application), he straight way got the said information and sent it to him at his given address and his present residence is in Taran Taran. The explanation is accepted and show cause notice is hereby dropped.
CC-208-2010   
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It is observed that explanation as well as annexures which have been sent to the Commission on 01.09.2010 with annexures has not been sent to Shri Saroop Singh which should be done now within a weeks’ time either through Peon-Book or through UPC.  After the documents are supplied to Saroop Singh , no further action is required to be taken and the case is hereby disposed of.


Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

(sood)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Saroop Singh,

S/o Sh. Harbans Singh,

Village Mallha,

P/O Kang,

Distt. Tarn Taran.





         --------Complainant   







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Chief Engineer/HQtrs.

Guru Gobind Singh Super Thermal Plant,

Roop Nagar, District Ropar.  




____   Respondent 






CC No-2708-2009      

PRESENT
None for the complainant.

Er. Harnek Singh, Se. XEN-cum-APIO, GGSS Thermal Plant Ropar.



Smt.Sharanjit Kaur, Steno.

ORDER:


The RTI application dated 21.2.09 has been gone through once again. The APIO states that full information has been given in respect of item No. 2,3,4, 5 & 6 vide letter dated 14.7.2010 with annexures through the Commission. In respect of item No. 1 & 2, one each out of the two documents has been provided and the other ones are still being searched out. In respect of item No. 8, the APIO states that the IRW/RTI Cell Patiala has already provided information on 21.6.2010, copy of which is available with APIO. The APIO is hereby directed to put a full set of information, as supplied to Sh. Saroop Singh, on the record of the Commission, including letter dated 21.6.10, reportedly sent by RTI Cell to Sh. Saroop Singh.  In addition, full efforts be made to search out the papers required by him vide item No. 1 & 7 in his RTI application. These papers should be sent to Shri Saroop Singh under UPC.

Adjourned to 12.10.2010.


Sd/-
Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Pardeep Kumar,

S/o Sh. Ved Prakash,

# 231, Jodhu Colony, Muktsar. 









                --------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/o SDE, PWD (B&R), Muktsar. 
 


&

First Appellate Authority, 

O/o PWD (B&R), Muktsar. 




--------Respondent  






AC-1027-2009   

Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the PIO.

ORDER: 



In pursuance of the order of the Commission, dated 14.7.2010, the fax massage dated 20.9.2010 has been received from Shri Pardeep Kumar, in which he has stated that he has received full information which was asked for and does not require any more information. He has therefore, requests that the appeal may be disposed of. A copy of the same fax massage has already been received in the Commission on 21.09.2010 through SDO, PWD Mukatsar.
With this the case is hereby disposed of.


Sd/-

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Jagdish Singh,

#5, Bagh Rama Nand, Amritsar.



--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Suptd. Engg. City Circle,

PSEB, Amritsar. 





____   Respondent 






CC No-2760-2009 
Present: 
Shri Jagdish Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Darshan Singh, Addl.SE-cum-APIO


Shri Vijay Kapoor, SDO, Ghee Mandi Amritsar


Shri Surinder Kumar, Supdt., PSEB Amritsar



Shri Satish Kumar, SSA

Order :



The complaint of Shri Jagdish Singh dated 11.9.2009, with reference to his RTI application dated 13.7.09 has been considered by the Commission, in its hearing on 9.2.10 & 14.7.10 and on both days it was adjourned with directions to PIO. Shri Jagdish Singh has alleged that the complaint register
had been tampered with manipulated and a new register has been created in place of the original one. As such, the  register  available with the office  was called for, and upon noticing some other discrepancies such as overwritings on pages131-132 of said register, it was taken into custody of the Commission. 

2.
The PIO was asked to get, colored photo copies of the said pages of the register  prepared in Chandigarh and to supply them to Shri Jagdish Singh, at the cost of the complainant. Thereafter, due to certain reasons, the court had been adjourned once or twice. On 14.7.10, Shri Jagdish Singh was present, but none was present on behalf of the PIO. However, the fax massage was received during the hearing from the PIO that he could not attend the Court, as he was busy on 14.7.2010. It was ordered that Rs.250/- of compensation be paid to Shri Jagdish 
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Singh who had to travel fruitlessly all the way from Amritsar. The amount has been paid today through A/c Payee cheque during the hearing,  and photo copy of the same alongwith receipt of Shri Jagdish Singh has been placed on the record.
3.
The APIO-cum-Sr.Xen has got prepared colored photo graphs of pages 131-132 as required by Shri Jagdish Singh  in his presence, and  attested and supplied them to him against due receipt. A copy of the same has been placed in the record of the Commission, alongwith 2 colored photographs of the said pages.  Thereafter, the original  register which had been taken into custody by the Commission was returned to the Shri Surinder Kumar, Superintendent, PSEB  Amritsar, against due receipt today .
4.
Shri Jagdish Singh had been asked to reduce his complaint in writing. He wrote that the record had been allegedly manipulated  with a view to showing as present on duty an  employee with whom he had  had a quarrel. Thereafter, an  FIR had been registered against him for assaulting a govt. servant on duty, whereas the said employee was not  on duty at all and it was a private quarrel. All this had become quite clear from the pages obtained by him, thanks to the Right to Information Act, 2005.

5.
The said employee, Shri Satish Kumar is also present in the Commission today.  Both he and the complainant stated in the hearing that both of them had mutually compromised . The case is now pending in the High Court of Punjab & Haryana to quash the F.I.R on the basis of the compromise. The hearings have already taken place and further they had got recorded their statements before the Judicial Magistrate at Amritsar in pursuance of the directions of the Hon’ble High Court.. Shri Jagdish Singh requests that the matter may be kept pending till the decision by the High Court, as he states that in the papers filed before the High Court, there is a mistake in the matter of his father’s name which was mentioned as Jagdish Singh s/o Amarjit Singh whereas he, Shri Jagdish singh is son of Shri Jaswant Singh. He apprehends that there may be some complication due to this fact. The Commission is sure that the Lawyer of Shri Jagdish Singh and Shri 
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Satish Kumar will both be anxious that the names of their clients are correctly recorded in the order and will get the needful done. 

The full information asked for by Shri Jagdish Singh, stands supplied to him and the matter regarding which the RTI application had been given has also been sorted out by both the parties The RTI Act is not meant for to be used for pressurizing tactics. However, truth creates its own pressure and on the basis of authentic documents many problems are sorted out, as in the present case. There appears to be no need to keep this case pending after the completion of all the actions as required under the RTI Act.  
The case is therefore disposed of with today’s order as read with orders dated 9.2.2010 and 14.7.2010.

       Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Parvesh Chadha

# 1273, MIG Flats, Sector 32,

Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana. 



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sr. XEN, 

Sub Urban Division, PSEB, Taran Taran. 

--------Respondent 






CC No-3539-2009. 

PRESENT:
Shri Parvesh Chadha, complainant in person.

Shri Gursharan Singh, APIO-cum-Sr. XEN, Sub urban Divn. PSEB, Tarn Taran.



Shri Suchbir Singh, UDC.

ORDER:


Shri Parvesh Chadha’s complaint dated 22.7.09(read with letter dated 7.11.09) with respect to his RTI application dated 25.1.08, made to the address of PIO/PSEB, Tarn Taran was considered by the Commission in its hearings dated 16.2.2010, 6.4.10 and 14.7.10 and was adjourned these times with self speaking orders for compliance by the PIO. It is noted that no reply whatsoever had been sent to Sh. Parvesh Chadha regarding his RTI application till the date of complaint made by him to the Commission. Whereafter on receipt of the notice from the Commission dated 7.7.2010, full information was immediately provided to him vide letter dated 10.2.2010. Information in respect of Attendance Register only, could not be located despite best efforts. In that matter, the Commission had ordered that the information be given to him through other source regarding his presence or absence in the office and it was finally given to him on the basis of record of cash book i.e. by supplying copy from the cash book. Thus, full information stand supplied to him.

2.
However, the PIO was issued show cause notice u/s 20(1) vide order dated 16.2.2010 to give his explanation, if any, as to why penalty as prescribed therein be not imposed upon him. The case was postponed twice. Since no reply had been received, the case was adjourned to 12.5.10 and thereafter to 
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23.6.2010. On that date the court could be held due to administrative reasons and thereafter further adjourned to 14.7.2010 and finally to 22.9.2010 for consideration of reply and for compliance with  para 3 of order dated 16.2.2010. In Para 3, the PIO had been told that in case any other persons were responsible or had delayed the matter, their explanations should also be added for the consideration of the Commission.

3.
The PIO has offered his comments/explanation vide letter dated 13.7.10 to be considered today. Shri Parvesh Chadha has also given his counter comments along with 2 annexures and copies of notification regarding designating the PIO./APIO by the Board. In the reply dated 13.7.10 as read with reply of today, the comments/explanation is that the record was not available in the custody of 
the PIO but had to be collected from different sources i.e. from the offices of  two SDOs located  in Tarn Taran itself. The APIO also stated that there was no malafide and the delay was not caused intentionally but because Sh. Chadha never approached his office for 2 years and the matter went out of his mind. At the same time, in so far as the charge sheet was concerned, three letters have   specifically been written to Shri Chadha on 16.3.07, 21.6.07 and 7.1.08 asking him to come and see the relevant documents on any working day within 7 days, but Shri Chadha had not come in response thereof. He however, also admits that both these SDOs were functioning under him. He also states that he was not the PIO but APIO.

4.
On the other hand, Shri Parvesh Chadha has also given a proof that at the time of rendering of RTI application by him on 25.1.2008, Sh. Gursharan Singh was very much PIO, although later on, on 24.3.2009 he was made APIO. He stated that  not only the remaining papers required by him for his defence, but even the basic documents of charge sheet were not supplied for the two years, as a result of which he has not  been able to submit his reply to charge sheet which could be prepared  only after receipt of these documents. 
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5.
I have considered the points made by the complainant and also the defense taken by the PIO, now APIO.  It is  a fact that  delay of 2 years has occurred. It is also a fact that Sh. Chadha had not filed any Appeal with the First Appellate Authority, but has chosen to file a complaint direct to the Commission, which was his option. He also admits that he never reminded or approached the PIO for the documents or met him. It is seen that he does not appear to have shown any anxiety in getting the documents urgently or followed up the matter probably because until he got the documents, he was not being pressurized into submitting his charge sheet and it was a form of stay. However, in the over all view of the undersigned, it is seen that the PIO has not monitored  this pending 

case as required for a period of two years under the Act . Neither has he been able to fix the responsibility for the delay of other persons, nor has he been able to show the Commission what action he has taken against them. (Today he states that show cause notice has been issued to them). 
6.
After due consideration, I am of the view that the delay of two years cannot be allowed to go with impunity.  Howeover, the delay does not appear to have been intentional but appears to be inadvertent because the case fell out of his mind and the applicant also did not demonstrate any anxiety for the last two years as detailed above.  Penalty of Rs. 250/- (two hundred and fifty) per day of delay in supply of information subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) has been prescribed under the Act. However, keeping in view the above discussion, it is thought appropriate to impose a token penalty of Rs. 2000/-only (Rupees two thousand only) on the PIO(now APIO) Shri Gursharan Singh, XEN, for the delay without  reasonable and sufficient cause although not found to be intentional. This should be paid by him in the Treasury under the hear in which fees are paid for RTI applications within one month of receiving this order and a copy of the challan be produced in the Commission for its record.
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7.
However, in so far as Shri Parvesh Chadha is concerned, the Commission is of the view, he requires to be compensated for his long wait of two years. The 

Public Authority is hereby directed to pay an amount of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) to him for the great delay in giving information without reasonable cause. The amount may be paid to him by the “Public Authority” within a month of the receipt of the order,. through a Demand Draft or an A/c Payees cheque in his name, or in cash and receipt thereof be produced in compliance for  the record of the Commission.  A copy of this order is sent to the Chief Engineer, PSEB, Patiala. He may ensure that the amount of penalty imposed upon Sh.  Gursharan Singh, XEN, PIO (now APIO) is paid by him and compliance made of the order of the Commission. If he does not do so, the Higher Authority ( Chief Engineer, PSEB) is hereby directed  to deduct the amount from his salary to be paid during the next month and to get the amount deposited
8.
The Chief Engineer, PSEB, Patiala is hereby directed to ensure that orders contained in para 6 & 7 above,    regarding the payment of  compensation by the Public Authority to Shri Parvesh Chadha of Rs. 10000/- Rs. ten thousand only) are complied with.

With this the case is hereby disposed of.










Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Parvesh Chadha

# 1273, MIG Flats, Sector 32,

Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana. 



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sr. XEN, 

Sub Urban Division, PSEB, Taran Taran. 

--------Respondent 






CC No-3540-2009. 

PRESENT:
Shri Parvesh Chadha, complainant in person.

Shri Gursharan Singh, APIO-cum-Sr. XEN, Sub urban Divn. PSEB, Tarn Taran.



Shri Satbir Singh, UDC.

ORDER:

Due to paucity of time, the case could not be taken up. 

Adjourned to 12.10.2010.

Sd/-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


22.9. 2010 

